
 

3010 Gaylord Parkway 

Suite 190 

Frisco, TX 75034 

TEL 972.377.7480  

FAX 972.377.8380 

www.GarverUSA.com  

  

Attachments:  Town of Addison Change Order Form – Addison Airport US Customs and Border Protection Facility - Change 
Order No. 3 

 Change Order No. 3 Narratives 

DATE: 

 

October 1, 2020 

TO: Joel Jenkinson, A.A.E. 
Airport Director 
Addison Airport 
16051 Addison Road, Suite 220 
Addison, TX 75001 
 

PROJECT: Addison Airport 
Addison Airport US Customs and Border Protection Facility  
JC Commercial – Change Order No. 3 

Mr. Jenkinson: 
 

All items included in Change Order No. 3 are listed in the table below with the associated monetary 

and calendar day changes. Attached to this letter are the narratives for each of the proposed items 
included in the table below. Please contact us if you have any questions regarding these proposed 
changes.   

 

Item Number/Description Amount 

Additional 

Calendar Days 

Dry Wall Adjustment for Plumbing $2,943.10 5 

Landscaping and Irrigation Changes $2,723.21 0 

Equipment Delays Due to ASI 02 $7,183.18 10 

CCD-001 Scuppers and Downspouts $3,478.06 12 

CCD-002 Drywall Support Labor $1,078.23 0 

CCD-003 Door Hardware and Mullion Finishes Color Change $2,677.03 0 

Northwest Security Camera Pole Removal from Project Scope ($1,612.00) 0 

CCD-004 Additional Hardware for Door $886.60 0 

Locker Credit ($2,100.00) 0 

Subtotal $17,275.41 27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature/Date: ______________________________________________ 

Mitchell McAnally, P.E., PMP  
Senior Project Manager  



  

Page 1 of 6 

 

TOWN OF ADDISON CHANGE ORDER FORM 

 

 

                                         Change Order Number: 3 

 

Project Name: Addison Airport US Customs and Border 

Protection Facility 

 

                                                                      Project Number(s): 19-97 

 

                                                                      Contractor Name: JC Commercial, Inc. 

 

                                                                      Date: 09/22/2020 

 

A.  INTENT OF CHANGE ORDER 

The purpose of this change order is to provide an amendment to the construction contract for 

JC Commercial to include the items mentioned below. 

 

B.  DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Items listed in section C will increase the contract amount to include unforeseen site conditions 

and requests from the US Customs and Border Protection Agency. 

 

C.  REASON FOR CHANGE 

The following items will be included in the construction contract: 

• Drywall adjustments submitted by the plumber for the layout of the first floor and 

second floor restrooms. The first location is on the first floor on the east wall of the 

‘Processing 109’ room. Plans call for the installation of a sink into an exterior CMU block 

wall. All CMU walls were noted to have a 7/8” hat channel with a 5/8” layer of drywall 

installed on them as a typical condition per our partition types sheet. This drywall 

cladding layer does not allow enough thickness to conceal the required plumbing pipes 

within it to plumb the sink. The contractor was directed to change this interior cladding 

layer to an F3 furring wall which has a 3-5/8” stud attached to the block wall with a layer 

of 5/8” thick drywall cladding. This change provides the required space to conceal the 

plumbing.  

 

The second location is on the wet wall plumbing chase between the ‘Women 104’ and 

the ‘Men 105’ single use restrooms on Level 01. The plumbing chase depth provided in 

the plans was too narrow to accommodate the back to back toilet carriers and any 

plumbing crossovers. The contractor was directed to expand the width of this chase and 

modify its extents to provide adequate covering of toilet plumbing.  

 

The third location is on the second floor in the ‘Men 214’ and ‘Women 215’ restrooms. 

The plumbing chase depth provided in the plans was too narrow to accommodate the 

toilet carriers and any plumbing crossovers that were needed. The contractor was 

directed to expand the width of this chase to provide adequate covering of the toilet 

plumbing.  

 



  

Page 2 of 6 

 

• Revisions to landscaping and irrigation for the proposed plantings called out on the 

plans. The contractor submitted plantings for review to the Landscape Architect who 

noted some concerns due to the shade coverage beneath the second level of the 

building. Revisions were made to the landscape plans and planting designs to include 

more shade tolerant plants and a more suitable aggregate design. Irrigation designs 

were updated to match the revisions to the plantings and aggregate design changes. 

The revised plants and aggregate designs were reviewed on-site with the Town Arborist 

after the revisions were issued to ensure they were in compliance with the Town of 

Addison standards.  

 

• Proposal #26a was the result of equipment rental extensions that were needed to keep 

required equipment on-site beyond the initial rental duration. The revisions (ASI 02) 

were issued formally on November 14th, 2019 and were related to adjustments to the 

perimeter slab edges in the structural drawings.  

 

Initially the project was designed with a dual layer exterior skin with lighting between 

the layers and perforations in the exterior layer. As a result of the Value Engineering 

process that was requested and completed in March of 2019 to meet the project 

budget, this double skin was removed and replaced with a new single skin exterior 

cladding when the documents were issued for bid the final time on April 24, 2019. 

During the Structural and Architectural review of the 03 3000-1.0 Rebar Shop Drawings 

submittal (returned on 11/14/2019) is was discovered that some minor discrepancies 

existed between the Structural and Architectural slab edge locations due to the skin 

revisions made during VE. These discrepancies were rectified the same day the 

submittal was returned when we issued ASI 02. The discrepancies were minor but did 

require some rework to the exterior slab edge locations where work to construct them 

was already underway. That re-work and the duration to complete it ultimately required 

the extension of rentals for two pieces of equipment. The equipment in question was a 

Mini Excavator and a Track Loader and each rental was extended for an additional 

month longer than originally anticipated. Because of the rework required and the fact 

that other construction required it to be in-place to proceed we agree with the 

requested 10-day extension included in the proposal.  

 

• Construction Change Directive 001 (CCD-001) directs the contractor to proceed with the 

changes associated with the Scuppers and Downspouts. The Town of Addison Building 

Permit reviewer requested revisions based on the calculations that were used to size 

the scuppers and downspouts that run down the north and south sides of the building 

to drain the roof. An overflow outlet was added as a back-up based on this review. The 

contractor had partially constructed the scupper and downspout elements along with 

the openings in the parapet wall at the roof that were included in the original plan 

documents. Re-work was required when these review comments were incorporated 

into the plan documents to make the scupper openings in the parapet wall larger and to 

add a secondary emergency overflow opening. The recessed and hidden downspout was 

shifted for the primary drain to be exposed on the exterior of the building for the ease 

of any future maintenance. The changes the contractor is requesting are reasonable 

based on construction progress that was made prior to the revisions were provided. If 

the proposal is not approved prior to that equipment leaving the site, additional costs 

will be incurred to bring it back to the site to complete this work. 



  

Page 3 of 6 

 

 

• Construction Change Directive 002 (CCD-002) directs the contractor to proceed with the 

changes associated with the installation of Raco Wall Supports. The drywall framing 

installed for the walls between the ‘Pre Processing 103’ and ‘Post Processing 102’ rooms 

have glass and aluminum framing that take up the top half of the wall. This does not 

allow the stud framing to run continuously from floor to deck above. The wall support 

elements were installed below the windows inside the 3’-6” tall section of drywall 

framing to brace the wall from overturning/folding if a lateral force is applied to it in the 

middle of the wall.   

 

• Proposal #34 resulted when the Architect was reviewing the Door Hardware submittal in 

conjunction with the Curtainwall and Interior Glazing packages for coordination 

purposes and noticed a discrepancy.  

 

During earlier reviews of the Curtainwall and Interior Glazing submittals the final 

aluminum frame finish colors for these systems were formally reviewed and confirmed 

to be Black.  

 

When the door hardware submittal was reviewed (5/11/2020) and compared to the 

Curtainwall and Interior Glazing systems aluminum frame finishes, we realized that the 

originally specified and submitted door hardware sets for these doors called for a satin 

stainless-steel brushed finish that clashes when applied to the black finish of the 

aluminum framing systems and doors.  

 

Because we noted this discrepancy during the submittal review process, we asked for a 

proposal from the GC to provide all door hardware located in the Curtainwall and 

Interior Glazing systems in black to match the finish on these frames/doors. This 

proposal was significantly higher than we were expecting and was rejected due to cost 

and the fact that some hardware elements on the doors in question was not available in 

black. Since we could not get every hardware element in black and due to the cost, we 

asked for a revised proposal that just included the hinges in black since they will stand 

out the most.  

 

The hinges for most exterior doors are a continuous geared style hinge and run the full 

height of each opening on the hinge side of the door. When these hinges are installed 

on black frames, a silver stripe would have been visible on the exterior hinge side at 

each of these doors. We had similar concerns inside the building relative to the black 

finish of the interior glazing aluminum frames and made the same shift. All other 

hardware elements were left the originally specified finish for continuity and because 

they are less likely to standout so much from the black frames due to location or size. All 

door handles were left the original finish to make them easily visible when in operation 

and so that they all matched throughout. This change was made to minimize the added 

cost and quantity of revised hardware and still change the individual element that our 

designers were most concerned about from an aesthetic standpoint.  

 

Construction Change Directive 003 (CCD-002) directs the contractor to proceed with the 

changes associated with proposal #34 to avoid any additional delays. 

 



  

Page 4 of 6 

 

• The light and camera pole at the Northwest side of the building are proposed in a 

location that will conflict with the airside construction. Therefore, the light and camera 

pole concrete foundation and erection of the pole will be removed from this contract. 

The airside project will perform the installation of this light and camera pole with 

foundation as well as extend the conduit to this proposed pole location. JC Commercial 

will provide the light pole to the airside contractor. JC Commercial will still be 

responsible for the installation of the wiring, fixtures, and cameras upon completion of 

the light pole foundation performed by the airside contractor. 

 

• Additional Hardware for Door S2A is the result of a Town Staff request when reviewing 

keying and access paths into and out of the building to generate the keying schedule. 

During a keying meeting held on August 18th the Architect reviewed all keying and 

access situations with Town Staff and they expressed a desire to have access to the 

building using an exterior stairwell door at the northeast corner of the building. 

Construction Change Directive 004 (CCD-002) directs the contractor to proceed with the 

changes associated with proposal #41 to avoid any additional delays. 

 

• Lockers Credit is the result of a request made by Town staff to remove the small metal 

lockers in the gang restrooms on the second floor from the project scope. The request 

was made based on changes to the make-up and use of the lockers that was discussed 

during the furniture meetings held in the middle of August. The town wanted larger 

lockers based on a request from the airport police officer and these are being 

accommodated in the furniture package. Therefore, the need for the small metal lockers 

already in the project became redundant and unnecessary.  

 

D.  EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT PRICE 

This change order will have the following effect on the cost of this project: 

Item Number/Description Amount 

Dry Wall Adjustment for Plumbing $2,943.10 

Landscaping and Irrigation Changes $2,723.21 

Equipment Delays Due to ASI 02 $7,183.18 

CCD-001 Scuppers and Downspouts $3,478.06 

CCD-002 Drywall Support Labor $1,078.23 

CCD-003 Door Hardware and Mullion Finishes Color Change $2,677.03 

Northwest Security Camera Pole Removal from Project Scope ($1,612.00) 

CCD-004 Additional Hardware for Door $886.60 

Locker Credit ($2,100.00) 

Subtotal $17,257.41 

  

Amount of this Change Order $17,257.41 

Original Contract Amount $6,223,949.00 

Overall Contract Amount (Including Previous Change Orders) $6,388,090.26  

Revised Contract Amount $6,405,347.67  

Total % Increase/Decrease (Including Previous Change Orders) 2.91% 

 



  

Page 5 of 6 

 

E. EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT TIME 

The work required under this change will affect 27 days of the contract time. 

 

Item Number/Description Calendar Days 

Dry Wall Adjustment for Plumbing 5 

Equipment Delays Due to ASI 02 10 

CCD-001 Scuppers and Downspouts 12 

Subtotal 27 

  

Original Contract Start Date September 30, 2019 

Original Contract Time 450 

Previously Approved Contract Time Extensions 25   

Approved Contract Time Extensions this Change Order 27 

New Contract Time 502 

New Contract Completion Date February 13, 2021 

  

 

F.  AGREEMENT 

 

By the signatures below, duly authorized agent of the Town of Addison, and JC Commercial, Inc, 

do hereby agree to append this Change Order Number 3 to the original contract between 

themselves, dated September 18, 2019. 

 

 

 
_________________________________   Phone: _________________________                              

City  State       Zip   

 

       _______________________________________  

       Project Manager  Printed Name 

 

 

_______________________________________  _______________________________________  

Contractor’s Signature  Printed Name  Department Director  Printed Name 

 

 

_______________________________________  _______________________________________  

Engineer’s Signature  Printed Name  Fin. & Strat. Services Rep. Printed Name 

  

       

_______________________________________  

City Manager   Printed Name 

 

 
Copies: Contractor (2)    Council Agenda: Agenda Date _______ 

 Department    (if applicable) Item Number _______ 



  

Page 6 of 6 

 

 City Secretary       Approved _______ 


	Memo - ADS-CBP - Change Order 3
	ADS-FIS-Landside Change Order No. 3

